

No. 22-9578

**In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Tenth Circuit**

MAGNETSAFETY.ORG, HOBBY MANUFACTURERS ASS'N, AND
NATIONAL RETAIL HOBBY STORES ASS'N, INC.,
Petitioners,

v.

CONSUMER PRODUCT SAFETY COMMISSION,
Respondent.

On Petition for Review of Final Action of the
Consumer Product Safety Commission

PETITIONERS' REPLY BRIEF

Gregory Dolin
Counsel of Record
Kara M. Rollins
Mark Chenoweth
NEW CIVIL LIBERTIES ALLIANCE
1225 19th St. NW, Suite 450
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 869-5210
greg.dolin@ncla.legal

September 29, 2023

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	4
I. THE COMMISSION’S FINDINGS ARE NOT SUPPORTED BY SUBSTANTIAL EVIDENCE.....	4
A. The Data Set Used by the Commission Does Not Support the Final Rule	5
B. The Commission Fails to Account for the General Trend Showing Increase in Ingestion of Foreign Objects	10
C. The Commission Does Not Dispute that Its Analysis Failed to Focus on Multiple Magnet Ingestion	14
D. The Commission’s Own Evidence Contradicts Its Claims Regarding the Insufficiency of Enforcement Efforts.....	19
E. CPSC Failed to Adequately Consider the Efficacy of Voluntary Standards	22
II. UNDER ANY VIEW OF <i>HUMPHREY’S EXECUTOR</i> CPSC’S STRUCTURE IS UNCONSTITUTIONAL.....	27
A. CPSC Does Not Fit in Humphrey’s Executor’s “Exception”	27
B. Humphrey’s Executor Is Fatally Undermined by the Subsequent Developments in Constitutional Law	28
C. Petitioners Suffered “Compensable Harm” Because a Politically-Accountable Commission May Not Have Promulgated This Rule.....	33

CONCLUSION 35
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 36
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Am. Fed’n of Lab. & Cong. of Indus. Orgs. v. OSHA</i> , 965 F.2d 962 (11th Cir. 1992)	26
<i>American Public Gas Ass’n v. Fed. Power Comm’n</i> , 546 F.2d 983 (D.C. Cir. 1976)	3
<i>Aqua Slide ‘N’ Dive Corp. v. CPSC</i> , 569 F.2d 831 (5th Cir. 1978)	4
<i>Brownlee v. Mut. Ben. Health & Accident Ass’n</i> , 29 F.2d 71 (9th Cir. 1928)	12
<i>Collins v. Yellen</i> , 141 S.Ct. 1761 (2021)	33, 34
<i>Consumers’ Rsch. v. CPSC</i> , 592 F. Supp. 3d 568 (E.D. Tex. 2022), <i>appeal docketed</i> , No. 22-40328 (5th Cir., argued Mar. 6, 2023)	27
<i>Dickinson v. Zurko</i> , 527 U.S. 150 (1999)	3
<i>FCC v. Prometheus Radio Project</i> , 141 S.Ct. 1150 (2021)	18
<i>Free Enter. Fund v. PCAOB</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010)	3, 31, 33, 34
<i>Freytag v. Comm’r</i> , 501 U.S. 868 (1991)	29
<i>Freytag v. Comm’r</i> , Pet. for Cert., 1990 WL 10022763, (Nov. 13, 1990).....	29
<i>Greater Yellowstone Coal., Inc. v. Servheen</i> , 665 F.3d 1015 (9th Cir. 2011)	9, 16
<i>Humphrey’s Executor v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 602 (1935)	27, 28, 31, 32

In re Zantac (Ranitidine) Prod. Liab. Litig.,
 No. 20-MD-2924, ___ F.Supp.3d ___, ___ 2022 WL 17480906, (S.D.
 Fla. Dec. 6, 2022), *appeal dismissed*, No. 23-10090-J,
 2023 WL 2849068 (11th Cir. Mar. 22, 2023) 11

McKenzie Eng’g Co. v. NLRB,
 182 F.3d 622 (8th Cir. 1999) 12

Mitondo v. Mukasey,
 523 F.3d 784 (7th Cir. 2008) 12

Morrison v. Olson,
 487 U.S. 654 (1988) 28, 31

Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n of U.S., Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.,
 463 U.S. 29 (1983) 2, 14

Murray’s Lessee v. Hoboken Land & Improvement Co.,
 59 U.S. (18 How.) 272 (1855) 30

Norris v. NLRB,
 417 F.3d 1161 (10th Cir. 2005) 13

Portland Cement Ass’n v. EPA,
 665 F.3d 177 (D.C. Cir. 2011) 13

SEC v. Blinder, Robinson & Co.,
 855 F.2d at 677 (10th Cir. 1988) 32

Seila Law v. CFPB,
 140 S.Ct. 2183 (2020) 31, 32, 33

Southland Mower Co. v. CPSC,
 619 F.2d 499 (5th Cir. 1980) 18

United States v. Carroll Towing Co.,
 159 F.2d 169 (2d Cir. 1947) 11

Wiener v. United States,
 357 U.S. 349 (1958) 30

Zen Magnets, LLC v. CPSC,
 841 F.3d 1141 (10th Cir. 2016) passim

Statutes

15 U.S.C. § 2056 1
15 U.S.C. § 2058 passim
50 U.S.C. § 4143 30

Regulations

Safety Standard for Magnet Sets,
79 Fed. Reg. 59,962 (Oct. 3, 2014) 7, 8
Safety Standard for Magnets,
87 Fed. Reg. 57,756 (Sept. 21, 2022)..... passim

Other Authorities

CPSC, *Top Safety Tips for Early Holiday Shoppers Amid Reports of Expected Toy Shortage* (Sept. 28, 2021),
<https://tinyurl.com/2r3p6jsh>..... 20
Leah K. Middelberg *et al.*,
High-Powered Magnet Exposures in Children: A Multi-Center Cohort Study,
149 *Pediatrics* 26 (2022) 16
Maegan Vazquez, CNN,
Biden Not in Favor of Ban on Gas Stoves, White House Says (Jan. 11, 2023),
<https://tinyurl.com/9eueu6bz> 34
NAT’L CAPITAL POISON CTR., *BUTTON BATTERY INGESTION STATISTICS*,
<https://bit.ly/40JW3lf>..... 17
Pica, CLEVELAND CLINIC, <https://tinyurl.com/2t7pzbb7>..... 12
